Pre-membership Course in Medical Homeopathy

Clinical Case Study

Case Ref: |17
Patient:  |Catherine N.
Domain: Fertility & Childbearing

For Study in Week: |9

Age:

Please respect patient
confidentiality.

Case studies are provided
for personal study within
this course only.

Therapeutic Area / Presentation: 1. Various Gynaecology
2. Various Mental / Emotional
3. Various Obstetric

Life stage:

Reproductive Years

Homeopathic Category:

Women's Health

Notes / Learner Instructions This patient was seen over 20 years - Initially as a child within NHS
clinics at the Glasgow Homeopathic Hospital, later in private practice
through her teens and early twenties, relationships and pregnancies.

The case record is over 100 pages long - YOU DO NOT NEED TO

READ IT ALL. Because the patient responded to many remedies over
the period of her review, the case is provided complete for context and
interest.

Use the active links overleaf to study SPECIFIC consultations. Case
management will be discussed during the Tutorials in Weeks 9-10.

CLICK the red links and use the orientation buttons. Begin with the

consultations in July and September 2002.
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INDEX PAGE - KEY PAGE LINKS

Catherine N

npl6-02-96
rv18-03-96
rv20-06-96 TC
rv24-09-96
rv20-12-96
rv15-02-97
letter12-02-97

rv02-09-97
rvi1-11-97
rv13-01-98
rv16-02-98
rv07-04-98
rv07-07-98
rv04-12-98
rvl2-02-99
rv00-05-99
rv27-06-99
rv11-10-99
rv29-11-99
rv21-02-00
rv12-12-00
rv10-07-02
rv31-07-02
rv03-09-02
rv01-10-02
rv30-10-02
rvl2-11-02
rv11-02-03
rv10-04-03
rv13-06-03
rvl17-07-03
rv22-07-03
rv28-08-03
rv28-10-03
rvlg8-12-03
rv10-02-04
rv16-03-04
rv13-04-04
rv02-06-04
rv10-08-04
rv23-09-04
rv14-10-04
rvl16-11-04
rv00-12-04

t/f fromNHS to private

Car accident

GO TO PAGE / GO TO NOTES

GO TO PAGE / GO TO NOTES
acute fright

stramonium
bacls-10
aletris-f
mutabile lac-c

moschus
>>

Murx

Mood / GI sympts GO TO NOTES
Treatment response GO TO NOTES

rv24-01-05
rv05-03-05
rv29-03-05
rvl7-04-05
rv07 07-05
rv03-11-05
rv02-03-06
rv16-05-06
rv11-07-06
rv26-07-06
rv11-08-06
rv05-09-06
rv22-04-07
rv27-04-07
rvi8-05-07

25-05-07
rv30-10-07
rvl5-01-08
rv29-04-08
rvi3-06-08
rv16-09-08
rv04-11-08
rvl5-01-09
rv08-04-09
rv05-06-09
rv25-09-09
rvi2-07-11

mosch

a/n

(mugged)

stram

staph

>> a/n staph

wait

morg-g / nit-ac

carb-an

repertorisation, food testing
bacls-10 & exclusion diet response
married
GOTOPAGE/GOTONOTES
GO TO PAGE / GO TO NOTES
GO TO PAGE / GO TO NOTES
GO TO PAGE / GO TO NOTES
rep ol-an

dys arg-n

calc-p

GO TO NOTES

>> pregnant 37/40

12/52 postpartum bn/arist
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CATHERINE N. Aged 21 at this consultation

Condensed History:

'Fatigue state' for much of childhood and beyond.
Lost a lot of schooling.

Sheltered childhood - parents very protective.
Initially a lot of conventional treatment.

Long history of emotional problems.
Superficially very chatty and open but underlying
anxiety and very variable confidence.

History of many ailments, many linked to anxiety.
Consistent low-grade inflammatory problems:
Mouth, ENT, respiratory, Bowel, Vaginal, Anal.

Prescribing history includes:

Bacillus 10 with clear responses

Constitutional prescriptions with variable response
Current State and Acute prescribing - Usually effective

Last prescription: Dys co
(anxiety, anticipation and bloating)

This consultation:

Oral odour / halitosis (?)
Mild vaginitis

Anal irritation (? cyclical)
Bloating

Some fatigue

& https://youtu.be/R1pOZ2Vuj3A

( GO TO TOP INDEX @
GO TO ORIGINAL NOTE
FOR THIS CONSULTATION
@) TO THE NEXT REVIEW @

GO TO ORIGINAL NOTE Gt
FOR THE NEXT REVIEW

© Centre for Integrative Medical Training 2022
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CATHERINE N. Aged 22 at this consultation

YOUR NOTES

& https://youtu.be/VhUVB_o4eks

( GO TO TOP INDEX 6)
GO TO ORIGINAL NOTE '
OR THIS CONSULTATIO

@ TO THE NEXT REVIEW @)

GO TO ORIGINAL NOTE e
FOR THE NEXT REVIEW -

© Centre for Integrative Medical Training 2022
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7= 04~ 0]
Dr Russell S. Malcolm (10255)

untitled
@Small remedies This analysis contains 178 remedies and 14 symptoms.
Full Synthesis - - ~Intensity is considered - :
i 1. RECTUM - HAEMORRHOIDS - congested 3|25
/2. RECTUM - PAIN - Perineum 2 |-
'3. RECTUM - PAIN - burning | 1155
(4. RECTUM - PAIN - burning - Perineum ta R
5. RECTUM - PAIN - burning - Perineum - coition,after 1] 1
6. RECTUM - PAIN - extending to - genitals | 4] 3
7. RECTUM - PAIN - extending to - abdomen 3| 3
8. RECTUM - PAIN - extending to - urethra,through 4 1
9. RECTUM - PAIN - extending to - vulva 4 | 1
' 10. ABDOMEN - DISTENSION - eating, - after | 2 | 58 .
'11. ABDOMEN - DISTENSION - stool, - amel. 1117 '
12. ABDOMEN - DISTENSION - painful | 2 | 23
1 13. ABDOMEN - DISTENSION - Sides I ‘ 3 |
'14. FEMALE GENITALIA - PAIN 3 | 28 |

T 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
aioeapc_)c_._myr-ac.zinc.alum.calc-p.ben_'__b_.zing.ant_—c.eupi.canlh.su_lph_.kreos.carb-ap;paeon.hipp.asaf.ars.cau_st.rhoql.cham.

527 496 483 453 450 429 421 387 387 377 376 352 328 316
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Bk T 21=Y =a7
Dr Russell S. Malcolm (10255) SORMNMSTER NS 214 -]
) untitled

5=\ Prominence This analysis contains 178 remedies and 14 symptoms.
Full Synthesis Intensity is considered

1. RECTUM - HAEMORRHOIDS - congested 3 | 28
2. RECTUM - PAIN - Perineum 2 |21
3. RECTUM - PAIN - burning 4 | 155
4. RECTUM - PAIN - burning - Perineum 1 i
5. RECTUM - PAIN - burning - Perineum - coition,after 1 1
6. RECTUM - PAIN - extending to - genitals 4 | 3
7. RECTUM - PAIN - extending to - abdomen 31 3
8. RECTUM - PAIN - extending to - urethra,through 4 1
9. RECTUM - PAIN - extending to - vulva 4 (1
10. ABDOMEN - DISTENSION - eating, - after 2 || 158
11. ABDOMEN - DISTENSION - stool, - amel. 1 7
12. ABDOMEN - DISTENSION - painful 223
13. ABDOMEN - DISTENSION - Sides 1 3
14. FEMALE GENITALIA - PAIN 3

E3 o 28 |

) 3('/4\ 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 ) 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 2@ - @2

sep. caust.nat-m. arb -an ‘mez. ars. nux-v. aloe kali-c.sulph.alum. zinc. lyc. rhus-t. puls. thuj. cham. phos. sil.\mur-ag/calc-p. merc.graph. merc-c.carb-v. bar-c.berb. bell.cor lil-t. icon.ant-c.
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European 93 Foods : 25113

Client Name : Ms Catherine N

Test Date : Tuesday, 1 May 2007

CAMBRIDGE NUTRITIONAL SCIENCES LTD

Eden Research Park, Henry Crabb Road,
Littleport, Cambridgeshire CI36 1SE
Tel 44 (1) 1333 863279
Fax 44 (0) 1353 863330
www.cambridge-nutritional.com
labtests@cambridge-nutritional.com

AVOID > 12.5

BORDERLINE 8 - 12.5 NO REACTION <8

Legumes

Haricot Bean
Kidney Bean
Lentils

Pea

Soya Bean
String Bean

Grains

Wheat (16 U/ml)
Durum Wheat (15 U/ml)
Rye (14 U/ml)

Barley

.| Buckwheat
Corn (Maize)
Millet

Oat

Rice

Dairy

Cows Milk (24 U/ml)
Egg White (23 U/inl)

Egg Yolk

Goat Milk
Sheep Milk

Meats

Beef
Chicken
Lamb
Pork
Turkey
Venison

Fish

Cod
Crab
Herring
Mackerel
Mussel
Plaice
Prawn
Salmon
Sole
Trout
Tuna

Spice_s/Herbs

Chilli Pepper
Garlic
Ginger

Mint
Nutmeg
Peppercorn
Sesame Seed
Vanilla

Others

" Cola Nut (42 U/ml)

Tea

Carob

Cocoa Bean
Coffee

Olive

Rapeseed
Sunflower Seed
Yeast
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CAMBRID GE NUTRITIONAL SCIENCES LTD
European 93 FOOdS . 251 13 Eden Research Park, Henry Crabb Road.
Littleport, Cambridgeshire CB6 1SE
Client Name : Ms Catherine N TR, (G 1iaS- SR
Fax 44 (0) 1333 863330

www.cambridge-nutritional.com

Test Date : TueSday, 1 May 2007 labtests@cambridge-nutritional.com

AVOID > 12.5 BORDERLINE 8 - 12.5 NO REACTION < 8

Vegetables Aubergine
Beetroot
Broccoli
Cabbage
Carrot
Cauliflower
Celery
Chicory
Cucumber
Leek
Lettuce
Mushroom
Onion
Peppers (Capsicum)
Potato

Fruits Grapefruit Apple
Apricot
Avocado
Banana
Blackcurrant
Grape
Kiwi
Lemon
Melon
Orange
Peach
Pear
Pineapple
Plum
Strawberry
Tomato

Nuts Almond Brazil
Cashew
Coconut
Hazelnut
Peanut
Walnut

A
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Review 30 Oct 07

Now married

Part time social research interviewer

Setting up an on-line business

Planning to start a family

Response to bowel nosode

GI symptoms were better maintained since starting exclusion diet
Has stopped oral contraceptive

All GI and GU symptoms more unstable recently

(diet no longer as strict)

YOUR NOTES: (GO TO TOP INDEX C)
(RECORDED NOTES @ @
CGO TO NOTES @)
(NEXT VISIT KEY c)
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REVIEW 15 January 2008

Change of mind set

After 18 months of counseling felt ready to go.

Her ‘attitude has changed'

'I was so perfectionistic before'

Now freed from that, 'knowing I can't control everything.
Stomach has settled - now realises that GI symptoms relate
either to stress or what she has eaten.

Periods were great until last cycle - menstruation was early,
painful and with an altered bleeding pattern.

YOUR NOTES:

GO TO TOP INDEX C)

QECORDED NOTES 6) @
CConsultation Notes @)
Q\IEXT VISIT KEY O)
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CONSULTATION 29 April 2008

Series of events including wisdom tooth problem

and a course of antibiotics which incidentally ameliorated bowel
symptoms.

Didn't use the homeopathic stand-by prescription at menstruation.

This cycle characterised by altered bleed and a clear deterioration in
mental health prior to menstruation.
Pre-menstrually very upset with violent dream content.

YOUR NOTES:
GO TO TOP INDEX
(Case Note Recording 6) (@‘

(GO TO NOTES @
(NEXT VISIT KEY @
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	Case Ref xxle: 17
	Patient czzo: Catherine N.
	Age_dytek: 
	1 clkq: Various
	2kws: Various
	3nmco: Various
	Notes  Learner Instructions: This patient was seen over 20 years - Initially as a child within NHS clinics at the Glasgow Homeopathic Hospital, later in private practice
through her teens and early twenties, relationships and pregnancies.

The case record is over 100 pages long - YOU DO NOT NEED TO READ IT ALL. Because the patient responded to many remedies over the period of her review, the case is provided complete for context and interest.

Use the active links overleaf to study SPECIFIC consultations. Case management will be discussed during the Tutorials in Weeks 9-10.

CLICK the red links and use the orientation buttons. Begin with the 
consultations in July and September 2002.
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